
  
 
 

Head of Legal and  
Democratic Services 

 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 27 SEPTEMBER 2016 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor P Moore (Chairman) 
Councillors I Devonshire, (Vice Chairman), J Goodeve, H Drake, 
D Oldridge, P Phillips, M Pope, P Ruffles, C Snowdon and N Symonds 
 
Substitutes 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE 
BLACKBURN 
01279 502172 

lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Conservative Group: Councillors D Andrews, R Henson, R Standley 
and C Woodward 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensa
[...]
f Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements. 
 

5. Hertford Theatre - Annual Report for Financial Year 2015/16 (Pages 15 - 
40) 

 

6. Annual Performance report for network Homes and Circle Housing, South 
Anglia Housing Associations: Housing  Stock Transfer - Residual 
Undertakings (Pages 41 - 50) 

 

7. Community Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme (Pages 51 - 64) 
 

8. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
28 JUNE 2016, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P Moore (Chairman) 
  Councillors I Devonshire, J Goodeve, 

H Drake, D Oldridge, M Pope, P Ruffles, 
C Snowdon and N Symonds 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors A Alder, D Andrews, 

E Buckmaster, G Cutting, M Freeman and 
J Jones 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Cliff Cardoza - Head of 

Environmental 
Services and 
Leisure 

  James Kidd - Financial 
Management 
Graduate Trainee 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Joseph Liggett - Leisure Services 

Development 
Manager 

  Tracy Matthews - Business Support 
Officer 

  Claire Pullen - Engagement and 
Partnerships 
Officer (Grants) 

  Mekhola Ray - Community 
Projects Team 
Manager 

 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



CS  CS 
 
 

 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Jan Stock - Active East Herts 
 
117   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor M Pope and seconded by 
Councillor C Snowdon that Councillor I Devonshire be 
appointed Vice-Chairman of the Community Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2016/17 civic year.   
 
After being put to the meeting, Councillor I Devonshire 
was appointed Vice-Chairman of the Community Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2016/17 civic year. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor I Devonshire be 
appointed Vice-Chairman of the Community 
Scrutiny Committee for the 2016/17 civic year.  

  

 

118   MINUTES – 15 MARCH 2016 
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 15 March 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

119   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 The Chairman, Councillor P Moore, welcomed all to the 
meeting.   She hoped that working as a team, much could 
be achieved. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor A Alder to the 
meeting and stated that because of the synergy, both 
Community Scrutiny Committee and Health and 
Wellbeing Committee needed to work closely together. 
 
The Chairman also welcomed Jan Stock, Chair of Active 
East Herts to the meeting.  The Chairman stated that Ms 
Stock was also the General Manager of Wodson Park in 
Ware. 
 
Finally, the Chairman stated that it was Cliff Cardoza‟s 

 

Page 6



CS  CS 
 
 

 

last meeting as Head of Environmental and Leisure 
Services.  She thanked the Officer for his support, advice 
and professionalism to the Council and Members over the 
years. 
 

120   DELIVERY PLAN FOR ACTIVE EAST HERTS 
 

 

 Ms Stock thanked Members for inviting her to the 
meeting.  She gave Members a presentation outlining the 
background of Active East Herts (AEH) and what had 
been achieved since 2013 with the £5,000 a year from 
East Herts which had helped them attract £36,375 in 
direct grants from other sources.  She explained that AEH 
was now strategically aligned with East Herts‟ priorities 
and that AEH was affiliated with 189 sports clubs, with 
access to volunteers, coaches and officials.  
 
It was noted that AEH was delivering activities for the 
Sport England-funded Forever Active East Herts (FAEH) 
project. AEH  was keen to utilise opportunities presented 
through their own strategy and draw on the available 
investment monies available nationa
[...]
ing and raising 
awareness and the multiplier effect this had had, in terms 
of accessing other partnerships and groups.   
 
Members received the report and applauded the 
recommendations now detailed for approval by the 
Executive. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report and presentation 
by Active East Herts (AEH) be applauded; and  
 
(B) the Action Plan and the Service Level 
agreement as detailed in Essential Reference 
Papers „C‟  and „D‟ of the report submitted, be 
supported for approval by the Executive. 

  
 

121   WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 

 

Page 8



CS  CS 
 
 

 

 The Chairman submitted a report seeking agreement to 
the draft work programme for 2016/17 detailed within 
Essential Reference Paper „B‟.  The Scrutiny Officer 
explained that there were gaps in the programme which 
needed to be filled and that the only requirement was that 
by the end of the civic year, Members were statutorily 
obliged  to consider a Crime and Disorder report.  She 
explained that a topic had yet to be identified but that a 
new Head of Service might have some thoughts on this. 
 
Councillor P Ruffles suggested that a possible topic might 
be crimes against young people such as cyber-crime and 
other types of crimes affecting the young.  This was 
supported and the topic added to the programme for 
further consideration. 
 
Members received the report, as now amended. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme as now 
amended, be approved. 

 

 

122   LEISURE FACILITY STRATEGY 
 

 

 A report was submitted from the Leisure Facilities Task 
and Finish Group outlining the issues and options in 
respect of the management and sustainability of the three 
joint use leisure facilities and two wholly own sites 
operated by East Herts Council.  The report also 
highlighted significant risks in terms of capital and 
revenue funding for the joint use sites. 
 
Councillor D Oldridge asked Members to note that he had 
been a Member of the Task and Finish Group and felt that 
he should declare this.  It was noted that this was not a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.  
 
Councillor M Freeman, Chairman of the Task and Finish 
Group introduced the report and explained the group‟s 
Terms of Reference.   
 
The Leisure Services Development Manager provided a 
summary, the detail of which was set out in the report.  

 

Page 9



CS  CS 
 
 

 

The Officer referred to paragraph 2.19 regarding Ward 
Freman Pool and commented that  the school had e-
mailed the Council to indicate that the School‟s 
Adjudicator had confirmed that the school pool had been 
built by Hertfordshire County Council for use by all local 
schools not just for the use of Freman College.  The 
Schools Adjudicator had confirmed that it was a County 
Council asset which should not transfer to the ownership 
of the school.  
 
The Leisure Services Development Manager explained 
the aims of the leisure strategy and provided a financial 
overview.  He outlined the conclusions of the Task and 
Finish Group and summarised the advantages and 
disadvantages of each of the four options, with Option 4 
being recommended as the optimum viable way forward 
and the one most likely to achieve the Council‟s outcomes 
and desired outcomes.   
 
Councillor D Andrews, in querying various work streams 
as detailed in the report, referred to the absence of 
secure bicycle racks at Grange Paddocks, even though 
40 new car spaces had been provided at the leisure 
centre.  The Head of Environmental Services and Leisure 
explained that the Council was keen to provide more 
cycle hubs. 
 
In response to an issue raised in the report, Councillor I 
Devonshire explained that there were ways of building on 
flood plains. 
 
In acknowledging that this was a first step in the process 
in identifying a strategic framework for the future provision 
of leisure facilities and services, Members sought and 
were provided with clarification from the Leisure Services 
Development Manager on the options put forward and the 
proposed direction of travel, including costs associated 
with running swimming pools, pool usage, levels of 
subsidy / concessions and how local pools contributed to 
fitness especially in relation to primary and secondary 
school children.  In developing a strategy, it was 
suggested that a holistic approach be taken in terms of 

Page 10



CS  CS 
 
 

 

energy usage and how this could be reduced and whether 
Section 106 monies could be applied.  
 
In response to a query regarding revenue costs should 
grant be reduced, the Leisure Services Development 
Manager explained how community trusts worked and 
cited Wodson Park in Ware as an excellent example. 
 
The Chairman, on behalf of Members thanked all Officers 
who had been involved in the production of such a 
detailed and thoroughly researched report. 
 
Members received the report and the recommendations 
as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the proposed direction of 
travel outlined in paragraphs 2.70 to 2.72 and the 
programme of work outlined in paragraphs 2.73 to 
2.76 be endorsed;  
 
(B) the Executive be advised that the proposed 
direction of travel outlined in paragraph 2.70 to 
2.72 and the programme of work outlined in 
paragraphs 2.73 to 2.76 be approved; 
 
(C) subject to (B) above, a progress report be 
submitted to Community Scrutiny Committee on 22 
November 2016; and 
 
(D)  the work of the Task and Finish Group be 
extended to consider progress in developing the 
work streams over the next six months as outlined 
in paragraph 3.2 of the report submitted. 

 
 
 

123   DISCRETIONARY COMMUNITY GRANTS REVIEW 
PROGRAMME 2015/16                                                
 

 

 The Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing 
submitted a report updating Members on a review of 
grants allocated between 1 April 2015 and 31 March 

 

Page 11



CS  CS 
 
 

 

2016.  The report also sought the approval of the 
Executive to changes in the grants policy to support new 
corporate priorities as detailed in the Essential Reference 
Paper.   
 
The Engagements and Partnerships Officer (Grants) 
provided a summary of the report as now submitted.  She 
drew Members‟ attention to the fact that, as the changes 
to the policy were minor in nature, the Executive Member 
for Health and Wellbeing via his delegated powers could 
approve the revised grants policy as a non-key decision.  
Additionally, recommendation (B) needed to be amended 
to reflect the figures from “£500 to £1000”.  She also 
referred to funding priorities and said that one of the 
changes to the policy had been to add the priority of 
funding “projects that tackle inactivity and result in 
residents leading active and healthy lives.”  
 
The Chairman referred to correspondence she had 
received which stated that in relation to discretionary 
grants and the need to obtain endorsement from local 
Members, some applicants found Councillors hard to 
reach.  She said it was best practice for Members to meet 
with applicants or at least have a telephone conversation 
before endorsing individual bids.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor M Pope, 
assurances were provided that the Council was doing all 
it could to support the vulnerable and elderly, but that 
there was a role to be played by Councillors in terms of 
community involvement.  The Engagements and 
Partnerships Team Leader noted that “pop up” themed 
grants, such as the recent Queen‟s 90th birthday, funded 
community events that brought people together and 
enhanced friendships/support networks.   
 
Councillor P Ruffles referred to the policy that grants 
could not be provided to promote an individual faith, but 
that the Council would support a Church Hall application.  
Councillor Ruffles felt that this was discriminatory.   
 
The Executive Member of Health and Wellbeing clarified 

Page 12



CS  CS 
 
 

 

that there was a difference between promoting a 
particular faith (which the Council would not support) and 
support
[...]
h and 
Wellbeing Fund and asked for an update on why a 
substantial amount of money remained unspent.  This 
was provided. 
 
Members received the report and the recommendations 
as now amended. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Executive Member for 
Health and Wellbeing, via the non-key decision 
process, be advised that the Committee supports 
(A) the changes to the Grants Policy as set out in 
Essential Reference Paper „B‟ which supported 
new corporate priorities ; and 
 
(B) the maximum amount for a Community 
Activities grant being immediately increased from 
£500 to £1000, as detailed in paragraph 2.19 of 
the report submitted. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.25 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 

Page 14



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 27 SEPTEMBER 2016  
  
REPORT BY HEAD OF OPERATIONS 
 

 HERTFORD THEATRE ANNUAL REPORT FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 
2015/16                                                                                                

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: All  
 
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

 To present the annual report for 2015/16. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
That: 
 

(A) The annual report for Hertford Theatre for the year 2015/16 
be reviewed; and 

(B) The cohort of volunteers be congratulated and thanked for 
their contribution to the success of the venue. 

 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The council’s executive committee of 11 May 2010 approved an 

invest-to-save development and business plan to transform Castle 
Hall into Hertford Theatre. Subsequently, following refurbishment 
and re-modelling works, Hertford Theatre opened in December 
2010.  

 
1.2 The community scrutiny committee has previously received and 

approved five annual reports covering the financial years 2010/11 
(committee 14/5/11), 2011/12 (committee 28/8/12), 2012/13 
(committee 24/9/13), 2013/14 (committee
[...]
sed install of new coffee machine to provide consistency in 
delivery and an increased revenue return during events. 
 

14.9  Appraisal of new gift voucher scheme to increase revenue. 
 

14.10   Hertford Theatre is currently working in partnership with Harlow  
 Playhouse and the Arts Council to address issues of access, 
 equality and diversity within the cultural programme and 
 operationally. 

Page 25



 
  

 

14.11   Hertford Theatre are planning to work in conjunction with Unit 
 Twenty Three to deliver a programme of work targeting Young 
 Carers. 
 

14.12   Hertford Theatre are engaged the NHS Mental Health Trust in the 
 delivery of an event to mark World Mental Health Day. 
 

14.13   Hertford Theatre continue to be involved with Creative 
 Hertfordshire in developing a cross-county creative and cultural 
 offer. 
 

14.14  Hertford Theatre are engaged with Courtyard Arts, University of 
 Hertfordshire and Hertford Arts Hub in the cultural development of 
 The Old British School and the basement of the McMullens 
 brewery in Hertford.  
 

14.15   Plans are in place to deliver a relaxed performance with BSL 
 interpreter for pantomime 16/17. 
 

14.16   An options appraisal is planned to review the Business Plan and 
 capitalise on the investment. 
 

15.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
15.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
Background Papers 
 
Executive 11/5/10 Castle Hall investment proposals. 
http://online.eastherts.gov.uk/moderngov/Data/Executive/20100511/Age
nda/Item_6_-_Castle_Hall_Investment_Proposals.pdf  
Executive 23/7/13 Investment Proposals 

http://online.eastherts.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s20354/Hertf
ord%20Theatre%20Capital.pdf  

 
Contact Member: Councillor Eric Buckmaster – executive member for 

health, housing and community support 
eric.buckmaster@eastherts.gov.uk 

 
Contact Officer: Jess Khanom – Head of Operations 
 Je
[...]
49 1

May-15

The Spongebob Movie: Sponge Out of Water 2D 65 1

Woman in Gold 398 3

Cinderella 252 2

The Spongebob Movie: Sponge Out of Water 2D 69 1

English National Opera: Pirates of Penzance (Encore) 326 1

NT Live: Man And Superman 83 1

A Little Chaos 300 5

Still Alice 66 2

Whiplash 121 2

Suite Francaise 259 2

The Second Best Exotic Marigold Hotel 162 2

NT Encore: Behind the Beautiful Forevers 62 1

Apr-15

X+y 248 3

Still Alice 499 3

Fifty Shades of Grey 16 1

The Second Best Exotic Marigold Hotel 348 2

Still Alice 0

Shaun the Sheep Movie 113 1

Shaun the Sheep Movie 316 2

Big Hero 6 2D 286 2

The Second Best Exotic Marigold Hotel 317 2

Frozen Singalong 242 1

Fifty Shades of Grey 264 2

Selma 142 2

The Second Best Exotic Marigold Hotel 1080 3

Big Hero 6 2D 244 2

Shaun the Sheep Movie 180 2

Selma 359 2

NT Encore: A View From the Bridge 215 1

Maxine Peake as Hamlet 92 1

29640 269

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 27 SEPTEMBER 2016  
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 

 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR NETWORK HOMES AND 
CIRCLE HOUSING SOUTH ANGLIA HOUSING ASSOCIATIONS 
2015/16                                                                                                    

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL   
       

 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

 The report advises the committee on the progress made by the two 
housing associations which received the Council’s housing stock 
following large scale voluntary transfer in 2002 on the three 
undertakings that remain following the end of the Delivery of 
Promises Programme in 2007.  

 The report also reports on the performance of both associations’ 
repairs services.    

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
That: 
 

 
(A) 

 
the Committee review performance in 2015/16 by both Network 
Homes and Circle Housing South Anglia housing associations 
on the three remaining stock transfer undertakings and pass any 
recommendations onto the Executive Member for Health and 
Wellbeing for consideration. 
 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 In March 2002 the Council sold its stock of some 6,500 dwellings to 

Riversmead (now Network Homes) and Stort Valley (now Circle 
Housing South Anglia) housing associations in return for a capital 
receipt and a programme of improvements to the stock. This 
improvement programme was termed the ‘Delivery of Promises’.     

 
1.2 The first five year Delivery of Promises programme came to an end 

in March 2007 and a report was presented to the Performance 
Scrutiny Committee in July 2007.  Importantly, there were other 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 
  

conditions attached to the sale of the stock which had a much 
longer timeframe: nomination rights to their empty properties, 
spend on aids and adaptations and a clawback of receipts arising 
from right to buy sales.  

 
1.3 At the Community Scrutiny Committee meeting in July 2008 it was 

agreed that officers should report annually to Community Scrutiny 
on the remaining stock transfer undertakings. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The majority of the promises following stock transfer ended after 

five years but three of the promises have a much longer life span.  
These remaining promises are monitored by the Housing Service. 

 
2.2 Nomination percentages.  The Stock Transfer Nomination 

Agreement states that the two housing associations should allow 
the Council to nominate tenants to three out of every four of the 
homes that were transferred whenever they become vacant. This 
agreement has no end date and it is envisaged that it will run in 
perpetuity.      

 
2.3 Aids and Adaptations.   The agreement states the amount that 

each of the stock transfer housing associations is expected to 
spend on aids and adaptations, to allow disabled tenants to remain 
living in their own homes, before turning to the Council for financial 
assistance. The figure set for the first year was £18
[...]
 Supporting People 
Funding for providing support by housing providers for elderly 
and vulnerable tenants  

TA Temporary Accommodation 
Generally provided by local authorities for households that are 
homeless. 

WA Women's Aid 
Organisation providing advice and refuges for women 
escaping domestic violence. 

WTC Working Tax Credit In work benefit for those on a low income. 

   

   

   

 P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Hertford Theatre - Annual Report for Financial Year 2015/16
	Hertford Theatre - ERP A (Implications)
	Hertford Theatre - ERP B (Feedback)
	Hertford Theatre ERP C (Live Events)
	Hertford Theatre ERP D (Cinema)

	6 Annual Performance report for network Homes and Circle Housing, South Anglia Housing Associations: Housing  Stock Transfer - Residual Undertakings
	Annual Performance Report Network Homes - Housing Stock Transfer  Residual Items ERP A (Implications)

	7 Community Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme
	Work Programme ERP A (Implications)
	Work Programme ERP B (Programme)
	Work Programme ERP C (Abbreviations)




Minutes of the meeting


CS CS

284

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
27 SEPTEMBER 2016, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor P Moore (Chairman)
Councillors I Devonshire, J Goodeve, 
H Drake, D Oldridge, M Pope, P Ruffles, 
C Snowdon and N Symonds

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors A Alder, E Buckmaster, L Haysey 
and G Jones

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Claire Bennett Manager of Housing 
Services

Lorraine Blackburn Democratic Services 
Officer

Ben Cannell Front of House 
Manager

Jonathan Geall Head of Housing and 
Health

Jess Khanom Head of Operations
Emma Parlow Marketing and 

Audience 
Development 
Manager

Claire Pullen Engagement and 
Partnerships Officer 
(Grants)

Rhys Thomas Arts and 
Entertainment 
Programme Director

372  APOLOGY 

An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor P 
Phillips.



CS CS

285

373  MINUTES 

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
26 June 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

374  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman stated that she had attended an excellent 
course on scrutiny recently and had heard a number of 
different ideas.  She thanked the Leader for putting her name 
forward for the course.  She said that the course highlighted 
how forward looking East Herts was and how fortunate the 
Council was to have its dedicated Officers.  The Chairman 
stated that East Herts was the only Council to offer  a 
Membership Development programme.  She urged Members 
to contact the Leader on any course they were interested in.

The Chairman referred to the World Mental Health Event on 9 
October 2016 which was being held at Hertford Theatre and 
encouraged her colleagues to attend.

The Chairman welcomed two new Heads of Service, Jess 
Khanom and Jonathan Geall to the meeting.  She also 
welcomed Ben Cannell, Emma Parlow and Rhys Thomas 
from Hertford Theatre.

375  HERTFORD THEATRE - ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2015/16                                      

The Head of Operations submitted the sixth annual report for 
Hertford Theatre.  

The Arts and Entertainment Programme Director introduced 
the report and drew Members’ attention to a number of key 
events which had occurred during the year which had brought 
in large audiences.  These included a Charity Comedy Gala 
for Breast Cancer which, after costs had been paid, enabled a 
£6,000 donation to be made to the charity.  He also referred to 
the event “an interview with Michael Morporgo ” which had 



CS CS

286

attracted large audiences.   

The Programme Director personally thanked the cohort of 
volunteers and referred to an email he had just received from 
one individual who had expressed thanks for the experience 
gained in volunteering at the theatre and the positive impact it 
was having on her life.  The Programme Director referred to 
training offered to young people and “Carousel Placements”, 
whereby young people were moved from department to 
department over the course of a week, to learn how the 
theatre worked.  He summarised other courses aimed at 
providing work experience which culminated in a “worthy 
credit” on an applicant’s Curriculum Vitae.  The Programme 
Director said that other programmes were being developed 
including a focus on access, equality and diversity.  He 
personally thanked his team for working so hard to deliver a 
strong and dynamic theatre.

The Front of House Manager explained the strong community 
role of the theatre and the important role played by the 
volunteers.

The Marketing and Audience Development Manager referred 
to events which had drawn in the public and how the theatre’s 
Christmas decorations provided a strong draw, especially to 
schools.  She referred to the ongoing positive feedback from 
schools and of work progressing in relation to “relaxed” 
screenings.

Councillor N Symonds thanked the Officers for the success of 
the theatre.  In response to a question, the Programme 
Director confirmed that carers were given a concessionary 
ticket at a reduced price.  He explained the arrangements for 
the use of interpreters on stage.

In response to a query from Councillor P Ruffles regarding 
extending the catchment area and maintaining the morale of 
volunteers.  The Programme Director explained the principles 
around growing the audience locally before it could be 
extended.  He stated that the theatre was currently looking at 
increasing the catchment area along the A10 and in Bishop’s 



CS CS

287

Stortford.  He referred to the work being developed which 
would appeal to a number of age groups, including first 
showings in relation to the cinema and using local buildings as 
satellite art galleries.  Councillor M Pope suggested the 
Southern Maltings in Ware as a possible venue for an art 
gallery.

In response to a query from Councillor I Devonshire regarding 
future costs which the theatre might incur, the Programme 
Director referred to roof problems which had been given an 
interim remedy.  

Councillor C Snowdon referred to a drop in the figures for the 
hire of the studios.  The Programme Director explained that 
Hertford Regional College now had their own building and had 
moved their courses, but that they still maintained a close 
working relationship.  The Programme Director stated that in 
response to a query regarding suppliers, the theatre always 
tried to find local suppliers.

Councillor D Oldridge congratulated Officers on the success 
story.  In response to a question, the Programme Director 
explained that the team was trying to increase the geography 
and demographics of the age range using various 
approaches.  Councillor H Drake referred to the success of 
the Shoreditch Picture House which offered patrons a chance 
to enjoy a drink while watching a movie and the steps it had 
taken to encourage family attendance.  

Councillor J Goodeve referred to the older demographics of 
the patrons and the need to ensure social inclusion by offering 
reduced tickets to lower income families.  Councillor M Pope 
sought and was provided with clarification on the final net 
annual expenditure position in terms of the high variance.  

Councillor A Alder referred to the absence of disabled parking 
spaces.  The Programme Director explained the link with 
Wetherspoons  and frequent deliveries by heavy vehicles.  He 
stated that the theatre did offer a “meet and greet” 
arrangement whereby a team member could meet an 
individual, show them to a seat to await a carer parking the 



CS CS

288

car.

The Chairman, on behalf of Members, thanked the theatre 
team for their excellent report.

The Committee received the report, as now submitted.

RESOLVED – that (A) the annual report for Hertford 
Theatre for the year 2015/16 be reviewed; and

(B) the cohort of volunteers be congratulated and 
thanked for their contribution to the success of the 
venue.

376  ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR NETWORK 
HOMES AND CIRCLE HOUSING SOUTH ANGLIA HOUSING 
ASSOCIATIONS: HOUSING  STOCK TRANSFER - 
RESIDUAL UNDERTAKINGS                                                    

The Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing submitted a 
report on the progress made by the two housing associations 
on the three undertakings that remained following the end of 
the Delivery of Promises Programme in 2007 and following 
the large scale voluntary transfer in 2002.  The report also 
reviewed the performance of both associations’ repairs 
services.  The, Housing Services Manager provided a 
summary of the report drawing Members’ attention to the 
percentage of repairs completed by each and the progress 
made with regard to aids and adaptations.  

Councillor P Ruffles expressed concern that the performance 
target figures provided for Network Homes were not as 
transparent as those submitted by Circle Housing South 
Anglia and that these should have been extracted to provide 
local data statistics.  The Housing Services Manager stated 
that they had asked for local figures but had been advised that 
they were only able to monitor corporately.  It was suggested 
that Network Homes be asked to provide meaningful local 
repair figures and that their targets be amended to mirror 
those of the targets set by Circle Housing  South Anglia.  This 



CS CS

289

was supported.

Councillor Ruffles referred to the difficulties in acting on behalf 
of residents because of the Data Protection Act.  A number of 
options to address this were discussed.

In response to a query by Councillor C Snowden regarding 
housing benefit, the Housing Services Manager explained 
why housing benefit was paid to the tenant and when it could 
be paid to the landlord directly.

In response to a query by the Executive Member for Health, 
Housing and Community Support regarding interaction with 
the Home Improvement Agency (HIA), the Head of Housing 
and Health explained the role of the HIA with regard to 
adaptations and funding and how tenants would benefit from 
the new service.

In response to a query from Councillor M Pope regarding the 
underspends in aids and adaptations, the Housing Services 
Manager explained the lack of demand, the referral service for 
jobs under £500 and the reduced demand for Disabled 
Facilities Grants.  The Head of Housing and Health explained 
the Council’s resources had not been used but that last year it 
had helped Circle Housing South Anglia with a particularly 
large adaptation.

In response to a query regarding preserved Right to Buy, the 
Housing Services Manager explained the low figures and that 
the reducing number of tenants eligible and the high costs of 
housing in the District still meant that many people could not 
afford to buy these properties despite the discount.

The Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing referred to 
the phased move by Circle Housing South Anglia from 
Charringtons House in Bishop’s Stortford.  

The Committee received the report, as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) performance by both Network 
Homes and Circle Housing South Anglia Housing 



CS CS

290

Association in 2015/16 on the three remaining stock 
transfer undertakings be noted; and

(B) Network Homes be asked to provide meaningful 
local repair figures and that their targets be amended to 
mirror those of the targets set by Circle Housing  South 
Anglia.  

377  COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME                                                       

The Chairman submitted a report seeking agreement to 
the draft work programme for 2016/17 as detailed within 
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ of the report submitted.  

The Scrutiny Officer referred to the report on the 
“Markets” function which had been transferred to the new 
Head of Operations following the restructure.  It was 
noted that this report would be presented for Members’ 
consideration in June 2017.  It was suggested that, as this 
left only one report, an update on a Leisure Facilities 
Strategy, which it was felt, could be circulated on the 
Members’ Information Bulletin, the meeting on 22 
November 2016 be cancelled.  This was supported.

The Chairman referred to the suggested Crime and 
Disorder topic (Town Centre Night Time Economy) for the 
meeting on 28 March 2017.  This was supported. 

Members received the report, as now amended.

RESOLVED – that (A) the work programme as 
now amended, be approved; and

(B) the Community Scrutiny Committee meeting 
on 22 November 2016 be cancelled.



CS CS

291

The meeting closed at 8.28 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


